

GAHC010201382025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/5276/2025

FARIDA BARBHUIYA AND ORS
MEMBER GOBJNDAPUR ALGAPUR AP CONSTITUENCY D/O SAMSUL
ISLAM BARBHUIYA VILL ALGAPUR PART II PS SILCHAR SADAR DIST
CACHAR ASSAM

2: RAJIA BEGUM
MEMBER CHIRIPAR MONIPUR AP CONSTITUENCY W/O ZAKIR HUSSAIN
VIL TOLENGRAM PS LAKHIMPUR DIST CACHAR ASSAM

3: AMIR HUSSAIN LASKAR
MEMBER SONABARIGAHTY AP CONSTITUENCY S/O AFTAB UDDIN
LASKAR VILL SONABARIGHAT PS LAKHIPUR DIST CACHAR ASSAM

4: NURJAHAN MAZUMDER
MEMBER WEST SINGERBOND AP CONSTITUENCY W/O ANAMUL HOQUE
MAZUMDER VILL SINGARBOND PART III PS LAKHIPUR DIST CACHAR
ASSAM

5: RUMI ARA BEGOM MOZUMDER
MEMBER SHIBPUR AP CONSTITUENCY W/O ZUHAB AHMED MAZUMDER
VILL SHIBPUR PART II PS LAKHIPUR DIST CACHAR ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT DISPUR GUWAHATI PIN
7871006

2: THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST CACHAR ASSAM PIN 788001

3: THE CHIEF EXECUTVE OFFICER

CACHAR ZILLA PARISHAD PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST CACHAR ASSAM
PIN 788001

4:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
BANSKANDI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST CACHAR
ASSAM PIN 788101

5:THE AUTHORIZED OFFICER
FIRST MEETING HELD ON 30.07.2025 OF BANSKANDI PANCHAYAT C/O
O/O THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CACHAR PO AND PS SILCHAR DIST
CACHAR ASSAM 788001

6:SABINA HABIB BARBHUIYA
MEMBER SATKORAKANDI AP CONSTITUENCY C/O O/O THE BANSKANDI
ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST CACHAR ASSAM PIN 788101

7:SULTANA BEGUM MAZUMDAR
MEMBER NEAIRGRAM BAGPUR AP CONSTITUENCY C/O O/O THE
BANSKANDI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST CACHAR
ASSAM PIN 788101

8:FAROOQ AHMED CHOUDHURY
MEMBER GOBINDAPUR BANSKANDI AP CONSTITUENCY C/O O/O THE
BANSKANDI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST CACHAR
ASSAM PIN 788101

9:ANJUMANARA NAAJ LASKAR
MEMBER KRISHNAPUR AP CONSTITUENCY C/O O/O THE BANSKANDI
ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST CACHAR ASSAM PIN 788101

10:RIDWAN SAKEEL MAZUMDAR
C/O O/O THE BANSKANDI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT PO BANSKANDI DIST
CACHAR ASSAM PIN 78810

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M K HUSSAIN, MRS. S Y AHMED,MS. F H AHMED,MR. M
ALOM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, P AND R.D.,FOR CAVEATOR,MR. T A
CHOUDHURY,J NABI

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 20.03.2026

Mr. M. K. Hussain, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioners, prays for an accommodation in the matter, on account of certain personal inconvenience.

Prayer is not objected to by the learned counsel for the respondents.

Accordingly, Registry to list this matter again after **2 (two) weeks**, on a date to be fixed by it.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant